

SECTION - XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 12121/2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4
(Application for directions)

R. ALAGESAN & ANR.

....PETITIONERS

Versus

STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-, mentioned was listed before the Lok Adalat on 09.05.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Pursuant to our previous orders, parties are present in person.

Learned counsel for the state, however, submits that it may not be possible for the State to Compromise the matter in Lok Adalat and therefore, the matter may be listed for its hearing on merits on judicial side.

We record this Statement and, accordingly, direct the Registry to list this matter before an appropriate Bench for hearing on judicial side on merits."

It is submitted that there are 4 Respondents. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate Counsel for the Respondent No.1 has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and Counter Affidavit and Counsel for the Petitioners has filed Rejoinder Affidavit. Copies of the same have already been included in the Paper Books. Respondent Nos. 2-4 have been served through dasti service but no one has entered appearance in respect of Respondent Nos. 2-4 so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. K.V. Vijayakumar, Advocate for the petitioner has on 06.11.2015 filed an application for directions alongwith Annexure D-1 to D-2 with affidavit, which is registered as I.A. No. 4. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. K.V. Vijayakumar, Adv.
Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/as/ off report.