

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 12121/2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

R. ALAGESAN & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Shri R. Vankataramani, learned Additional Advocate General for the State has placed before the Court a communication issued by the Agricultural Production Commissioner, Agriculture (AE 2) Department to the Government of Tamil Nadu, which shows that a decision has been taken with regard to the petitioners and presently the same is pending before the Election Commission of India on account of coming into force of the Model Code of Conduct for the Tamil Nadu General Elections 2016. Learned Additional Advocate General, therefore, prays for six weeks time, by which time he expects the matter to be finalized.

As prayed for, list the matter on 11th May, 2016.

It is submitted that Mr. Balaji, Advocate for the respondent No.1 has on 09.05.2016 filed compliance affidavit on behalf of the first and second respondents with prior permission of the Hon'ble Court and copy of the same is being circulated herewith.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, Adv.
2. Mr. Balaji, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR